Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE
AND HEALTH)

DATE: Tuesday, 5th January 2021

TIME: 6.30 p.m.

VENUE: Remote Meeting
Member Substitute
Councillor Councillor
Clir. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. (Chair) Clir. Clare Carragher
Clir. Diane Roscoe (Vice-Chair) Clir. Sean Halsall
Clir. Anthony Carr Clir. Nina Killen
CliIr. Linda Cluskey Clir. Anne Thompson
Clir. Christine Howard Clir. Michael Roche
Clir. David Irving Clir. Pat O'Hanlon
Clir. Terry Jones Clir. Tony Brough
Clir. Greg Myers Clir. Paul Tweed
Clir. Dr. John Pugh Clir. lain Brodie - Browne
Clir. Carran Waterfield Clir. Veronica Webster

Brian Clark, Healthwatch
Roger Hutchings, Healthwatch

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services

Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting,
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting, by switching their
camera and microphone off, during the whole consideration
of any item of business in which he/she has an interest,
except where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a
grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer, by 12 Noon the day
before the meeting, to determine whether the Member should
withdraw from the meeting during the whole consideration of
any item of business in which he/she has an interest or
whether the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020.

Care Homes in Sefton

The Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health to
give the attached presentation.

Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Update Report

Joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning
Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical
Commissioning Group.

Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Health Provider
Performance Dashboard

Joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning
Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical
Commissioning Group.

Cabinet Member Reports

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.

(Pages 5 - 12)

(Pages 13 -
20)

(Pages 21 -
24)

(Pages 25 -
32)

(Pages 33 -
54)



Executive/Scrutiny Protocol (Pages 55 -

70)
Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer
Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 71 -
90)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)

;Al REMOTE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Doyle (in the Chair)
Councillor Roscoe (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Cluskey, Howard, Irving, Jones, Myers,
Pugh and Waterfield

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch Representative
Mr. R. Hutchings, Healthwatch Representative
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member — Adult Social
Care
Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member — Health and
Wellbeing

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’'s Code of Conduct, the

following declarations of personal interest were made, and the Members
concerned remained in the meeting during the consideration of the items:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor Minute No. 12 — Her daughter is the population
Doyle Winter Plan health consultant working for

Graphnet on the CIPHA project;

Councillor Minute No. 11 — She is an Administrative and
Roscoe Integrated Care Support Officer for the British Lung
Teams Foundation.

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020, be confirmed
as a correct record.

11. INTEGRATED CARE TEAMS

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2020

The Committee received a presentation from Pat McGuiness, Deputy
Director of Integration, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust; and Alisa Nile,
Interim Head of Service, Sefton Adult Social Care, on Integrated Care
Teams that consolidated existing resources. The presentation outlined the
following:

What are Integrated Care Teams?

Developing Team 100 for each Network.

Where we left off...

Timeline of Covid Drivers and Response.

Integrated Care Teams (ICTs).

Integrated Care Teams — Learning.

Case Studies.

Care Homes Update — Supporting Enhanced Care in Care Homes
(EHCH).

EHCH Model Summary.

Care Home Plan on a Page Covid-19 and Beyond — Liverpool and
Sefton Model.

Context — Meeting NHS England Requirements.
Personalised Care Planning.

Weekly Check-ins - Progress and Learning.

Dashboard Development.

CHAMP/EHCH Next Steps.

Our Aspiration by Working Together.

Integrated Mersey Palliative Care Team (IMPaCT) Update.
IMPaCT Summary Model.

IMPaCT Implementation Timeline — Next Steps.

Hubs and Referrals.

A Member of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the
following issues:

e How to identify different gaps in different areas and how to plug
them. Further information could be provided to the Member
concerned.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the presentation be noted;

(2)  Pat McGuiness and Alisa Nile be thanked for their informative
presentation;

(83) the Chief Officer of the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups be
requested to provide information on addressing gaps to the Member
concerned.

12.  WINTER PLAN

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2020

The Committee considered two documents submitted by the Executive
Director of Adult Social Care and Health on the Southport and Ormskirk
System Winter Plan 2020/21 and the North Mersey System Winter Plan
2020-2021. The Winter Plans had been developed collaboratively between
a number of different health partner organisations, with contributions from
Adult Social Care providers. The Plans were a response to unplanned
care over the winter period and were dynamic in nature. Contents included
the evidence base used; the additional challenges presented by the Covid-
19 pandemic; together with risks, including the risks and impact of Covid-
19. Monitoring of the performance and impact of the Plans would take
place through the relevant A&E Delivery Boards. Additional beds and
capacity had been built into the Winter Plans and it was anticipated that
local pressures were likely.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the
following issues:

e The current position regarding initiatives/schemes intended to
provide community-based services.

e Support in place for staff and staffing levels for front-line services.

e Clarification of the Paediatric Virtual Emergency Department (ED).
Further information could be provided.

e Quality assurance concerns regarding training of call handlers on
the NHS 111 First initiative.

e Concerns that older people would not be able to access digital
support services.

e Waiting times for diagnostic and elective care.

e Capacity and access to mental health services, together with the
need to consider innovative solutions.

e The range of mental health support available, including services
provided by the voluntary sector.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the documents on the Winter Plan, together with the information
provided, be noted; and

(2)  the Chief Officer for the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups be
requested to explore the possibility of providing a briefing session
on the Paediatric Virtual Emergency Department (ED) to Members
of the Committee.

13. ADULT SOCIAL CARE VISION

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult
Social Care and Health presenting the draft Adult Social Care Vision
document for review and comment, as part of the consultation process.
The document would be a key document underpinning the delivery of
Social Care for Adults in Sefton over the following five-year period and the
report indicated that it should be read alongside the draft Market Position

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2020

Statement for Adult Social Care. The final version of the document would
be submitted to both the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Cabinet for
approval.

The report indicated that the Adult Social Care Vision document would
assist the Council in continuing to meet the demand for care and support
in the most effective and efficient way; together with meeting the needs
and achieving the outcomes of the most vulnerable residents. The report
set out details of the development of the draft Adult Social Care Vision
document. Both the Draft Adult Social Care Vision and the Draft Adult
Social Care Market Position Statement were attached to the report.

A Member of the Committee raised matters on the following issue:

e Respite care available for carers during the current Covid-19
pandemic.

RESOLVED: That
(1)  the draft Adult Social Care Vision document be noted; and
(2) the final approval process for the document be approved

14. CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY - 10 QUESTIONS TO ASK IF
Y
[...]
 Section Manager Energy and Environmental Management,
Corporate Resources, be requested to approach Merseytravel
regarding the possibility of extending the anti-engine-idling
campaign to level crossings within the Borough.

16. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - UPDATE
REPORT

The Committee considered the joint update report of the NHS South
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and the NHS Southport and Formby
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), providing an update about the work
of the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). The report outlined details
of the following:

Covid-19 and the phase 3 response.

Winter preparedness.

Annual flu vaccination campaign.

Community services in Southport and Formby.

Talking therapies in Sefton.

GP out of hours service.

Primary care networks.

Successful funding bid for Mental Health Support Teams in Sefton
Governing Body meetings.

Page 9



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2020

Further to Minute No. 6 (2) of 1 September 2020, the Chief Officer, Sefton
Clinical Commissioning Groups, reported on progress regarding the
merger of CCGs across the Cheshire and Merseyside Healthcare
partnership area. She indicated that that a joint committee would be
established by 1 April 2021 where there would be delegated decision
making; that there would one CCG across the partnership area by April
2022; and that a roadmap setting out the strategy to achieve the merger
was currently being developed and should be available by the end of
October 2020.

RESOLVED:

That the update report submitted by the Clinical Commissioning Groups,
together with the information provided at the meeting, be received.

17. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG), that provided data on key performance
areas, together with responses for the Friends and Family Test for both
Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Aintree University
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. Information on the monitoring of the new
7-day GP extended access scheme for both CCGs was included within the
data.

A Member of the Committee raised matters on the following issue:

e Clarity regarding the information provided on the 7-day GP
Extended Access scheme. Updated information would be
requested.

RESOLVED: That
(1)  the information on Health Provider Performance be noted.

(2)  the Chief Officer of the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups be
requested to obtain updated data regarding the information
provided on the 7-day GP Extended Access scheme.

18. DRAFT EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL

Further to Minute No. 27 (3) of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 July
2020, the Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and
Democratic Officer presenting a draft Executive/Scrutiny Protocol to the
Committee for consideration and comment. The development of an
Executive/Scrutiny Protocol aimed to improve the quality of relationships
between Cabinet and Scrutiny Members; clarify respective roles; and
contribute towards more effective scrutiny in Sefton. The draft Protocol
was attached to the report.

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2020

RESOLVED:

That the draft Executive/Scrutiny Protocol, as attached to the report, be
endorsed and submitted to the Cabinet for approval, in due course.

19. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet
Member — Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member — Health and
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee.
Councillors Cummins and Moncur were present at the meeting to respond
to any questions or issues.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member — Adult Social Care and
the Cabinet Member — Health and Wellbeing be noted.

20. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of
the Municipal Year 2020/21; reporting on progress of the scrutiny review
identified by the Committee; identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the
Committee from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; receiving an update
on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny
Committee; noting the outcome of the informal briefing session for
Members of the Committee regarding NHS 111 First.; and noting the
intention to hold a virtual visit organised by Mersey Care.

The Work Programme for 2020/21 was set out at Appendix A to the report,
to be considered, along with any additional items to be included and
agreed.

There was just one Decision within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan,
attached to the report at Appendix B, that fell under this Committee’s remit,
and the Committee was invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny.

The report outlined recent activity undertaken by the Liverpool City Region
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; indicated that an
informal briefing session for Members of the Committee regarding NHS
111 First had taken place; and indicated that a virtual tour of a Mersey
Care NHS Foundation Trust facility for Members of the Committee was
likely to be organised.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A to the
report, be agreed;

Page 11



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2020

(2)

(3)

the progress made on the scrutiny review agreed by the Committee
be noted;

the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1
November 2020 — 29 February 2021, be noted.

the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority
Overvie
[...]
G
o Discharge
o OOH
o DNACPR

« 72 hour Rapid Response Scheme — linked to escalation policy,
exploration of dedicated staff team to go into homes to provide
additional staffing support when capacity issues arise

« Roll out of Safe Steps

« Continue with the roll out of RESTORE?2

My Home Life — Care Home Leadership Programme
¢ EMIS — pilot in two Sefton homes

7 wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Scrutiny Briefing Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(Adult Social Care and Health)

Date of Meeting: 5 January 2021
Subject: Update Report of Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer
Organisation: NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby CCG

Contact Officer: Lyn Cooke

Tel: 0151 317 8456
Email: lvn.cooke@southseftonccg.nhs.uk
Purpose/Summary

To provide Members of the Committee with an update about the work of NHS South
Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby CCG.

Recommendation(s)

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) are
requested to receive this report.

Page 21


mailto:lyn.cooke@southseftonccg.nhs.uk

Agenda Item 5

NHS

South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group
Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning Group

Update for Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care)
January 2021

If you would like more information about any of the items contained in this update, if you have
any questions about local health services, or any particular issues you would like to raise,
please call 0151 317 8456.

Community based COVID-19 vaccination programme

Sefton’s community based COVID-19 immunisation programme, run by local GP practices began
on Tuesday 15 December as part of the biggest vaccination programme in NHS history. Nurses,
paramedics, pharmacists, GPs and other NHS staff from across Sefton have been working
together to vaccinate those aged 80 and over, identified as a priority group. Primary care teams
worked rapidly to set up local vaccination centres and put in place safe process
[...]
Exempt /
Confidential
Report:

No

Summary:

To advise of the decision of Cabinet (Minute No. 69) of its meeting held on 3 December

2020 approving the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol for use in Sefton.

Recommendation:

That the decision of Cabinet in approving the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol for use in
Sefton be noted and welcomed.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To comply with previous decisions of the Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board and the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees seeking the
production of an Executive/Scrutiny Protocol in Sefton.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Page 55




Agenda Item 8

No alternative options have been considered because the production of an
Executive/Scrutiny Protocol in Sefton was requested by Cabinet.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?
There are no direct financial implications arising from the production the protocol. Any
financial implications that do arise will be reported to the Cabinet and Overview and
Scrutiny Committees at the appropriate time.
(A) Revenue Costs

See above
(B) Capital Costs

See above

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None

Legal Implications: None

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: None directly applicable to this report.

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: None directly applicable to this report.

Commission, broker and provide core services: The development of an Executive /
Scrutiny protocol should improve relationships between Cabinet and Overview and
Scrutiny Members and contribute towards more effective scrutiny in Sefton.

Place — leadership and influencer: As above

Drivers of change and reform: As above

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: None directly applicable to this report.

Greater income for social investment: None directly appl
[...]
vices.

Page 68



Agenda Iltem 8

APPENDIX A

10.3 Section 30 of The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards
and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 provides that where more than one local
authority is consulted on proposals for significant development or substantial
variation in health services, a joint overview and scrutiny committee may be
established to comment on the proposals for change.

10.4 The Council has delegated its duties relating to health services to the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health).

10.5 Atits meeting on 3 June 2014, the Council approved the Protocol for the
Establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements for Cheshire and

Merseyside.

10.6 The Council and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and
Health) shall adhere to the Protocol in relation to substantial variations and joint
health scrutiny arrangements.

Page 69


https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2421&ID=2421&RPID=26336531
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2421&ID=2421&RPID=26336531
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2421&ID=2421&RPID=26336531

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Report to: Overview and Date of Meeting: 5 January 2020

Scrutiny Committee

(Adult Social Care
and Health)

Subject: Work Programme 2020/21, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key

Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and Wards Affected: All

Democratic Officer

Cabinet Portfolio: | Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing

Is this a Key No Included in No
Decision: Forward Plan:

Exempt / No
Confidential
Report:

Summary:

To review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal Year
2020/21; to report on progress of the Mental Health Issues Working Group; to identify
any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key Decision Forward
Plan; to receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview
and Scrutiny Committee; and to note the update by Healthwatch.

Recommendations:

That:

(1)

(2)
3)

(4)

()

the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be
agreed;

the progress made by the Mental Health Issues Working Group be noted;

items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the
remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1)
above;

the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and
Scrutiny Committee be noted; and

the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined in Appendix
C to the report, be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendations:

Page 71




Agenda Iltem 9

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year
2020/21; to identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the
Overview and Scrutiny “adds value” to the Council; and to comply with a decision of the
Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and
Scrutiny Committee.

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by
examining issues before making formal decisions.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
needs to approve its Work Programme; to potentially consider scrutiny review topics; and
consider other activities in relation to the work of the Committee.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any financial
implications arising from the consideration of a key decision or relating to a
recommendation arising from a Working Group review will be reported to Members at the
appropriate time.

(A) Revenue Costs — see above



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

15

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)

REMOTE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Doyle (in the Chair)
Councillor Roscoe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Carr, Cluskey, Howard, Jones, Myers, 
Pugh and Waterfield

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch Representative
Mr. R. Hutchings, Healthwatch Representative
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social 
Care
Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing

Councillor Irving viewed the meeting remotely

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020, be confirmed as 
a correct record.

24. CARE HOMES IN SEFTON 

The Committee received a presentation on Care Homes in Sefton from the 
Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health that outlined the 
following:

 Background
 Support to Care Homes
 Future Plans

It was considered that the work undertaken with Care Homes by the 
Council was a good example of integrated working with partner 
organisations.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2021

16

A Member of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issue:

 Visits by friends/relatives to residents of Care Homes during the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the mitigation of risks.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation on Care Homes in Sefton be noted and Deborah 
Butcher be thanked for her informative presentation.

25. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Committee considered the joint update report of the NHS South 
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and the NHS Southport and Formby 
Clinical Commissioning Group, providing an update about the work of the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). The report outlined details of the 
following:

 Community based Covid-19 vaccination programme
 Medicines management team highlighted in national awards
 Changing commissioning landscape
 Talking Matters Sefton
 Re-procurement of community services draws to a close
 Governing Body meetings

Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer, and Suzanne Lynch, Head of Medicines 
Management, NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby 
CCG, were in attendance to present the update report to the Committee, 
to highlight aspects of it, particularly in relation to the community based 
Covid-19 vaccination programme, and to respond to questions put by 
Members of the Committee.

Trish Armstrong-Child, Chief Executive, Southport and Ormskirk Hospital 
NHS Trust, was also in attendance to outline the Shaping Care Together 
Programme. The intention was to report further to a future meeting.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Whether the latest restrictions in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic 
would affect consultation on the Shaping Care Programme.

 Decisions made in relation to services at Southport and Ormskirk 
Hospital NHS Trust in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

 Clarification was sought regarding the future of the Hightown 
Village Surgery GP contract, together with a proposal for the CCGs 
to organise a meeting between interested parties, to include the 
pharmacist and Ward Councillors. A request was also made for 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2021

17

Ward Councillors of neighbouring Wards to be kept advised of any 
future developments.

 Possible venues to be used in the Borough for the Covid-19 
vaccination programme.

 How best to relay information to residents regarding the vaccination 
programme.

 Clarification regarding the figures for the first of the vaccination 
programme in Sefton.

 The process to be followed in the event that a resident invited for 
immunisation was unable to attend the appointment allocated. 
Clarification would be sought and provided.

 How would people not registered with GPs, such as the homeless, 
receive an invitation for immunisation? Clarification would be sought 
and provided.

 Logistical difficulties regarding the use of volunteers for the 
vaccination programme.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update report submitted by the Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
together with the information provided at the meeting, be received;

(2) the Chief Officer, NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group 
and NHS Southport and Formby Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Group, be requested to:

(a) organise a meeting of interested parties regarding the future 
of the Hightown Village Surgery GP contract, to include the 
pharmacist and Ward Councillors; Ward Councillors of 
neighbouring Wards to be kept advised of any future 
developments;

(b) provide information on the following to the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer for circulation to Members of the Committee:

(i) the process to be followed in the event that a resident 
invited for immunisation was unable to attend the 
appointment allocated; and

(ii) how people not registered with GPs, such as the 
homeless, would receive an invitation for 
immunisation.

26. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), that provided data on key performance 
areas, together with responses for the Friends and Family Test for both 
Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Liverpool University 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2021

18

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. Information on the monitoring of the 7-day 
GP extended access scheme for both CCGs was included within the data. 

Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer, NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG, and Trish Armstrong-Child, Chief Executive, Southport 
and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust, were in attendance to present the report 
to the Committee and to respond to questions put by Members of the 
Committee.

Data on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme was 
awaited.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Data on strokes and Transient ischaemic attacks (TIA) at Southport 
and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust.

 Cancer 62 day – screenings. Further information could be obtained.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and

(2) the Chief Officer of the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups be 
requested to provide information on Cancer 62 day – screenings to 
the Senior Democratic Services Officer for circulation to Members 
of the Committee.

27. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
Councillors Cummins and Moncur were present at the meeting to respond 
to any questions or issues.

Margaret Jones, Director of Public Health, reported on the latest figures in 
relation to the Covid-19 pandemic.

A Member of the Committee raised matters on the following issue:

 Trends in attendance at centres for asymptomatic testing.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted.

28. EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2021

19

Further to Minute No. 18 of 13 October 2020, the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer advising of the 
decision of the Cabinet at its meeting held on 3 December 2020, in 
approving the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol for use in Sefton.

The report indicated that the development of an Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol should improve relations between the Cabinet and Overview and 
Scrutiny Members and contribute towards more effective scrutiny in 
Sefton. In addition, the Protocol could be utilised as a training tool, 
particularly for newly elected Members, as it provided an overview of how 
scrutiny works in Sefton and there were links within the Protocol to other 
useful documents.

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Cabinet in approving the Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol for use in Sefton be noted and welcomed.

29. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year 2020/21; reporting on progress of the Mental Health 
Issues Working Group; identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; receiving an update 
on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; and noting the update from Healthwatch Sefton.

The Work Programme for 2020/21 was set out at Appendix A to the report, 
to be considered, along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed.

There were two Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan, 
attached to the report at Appendix B, that fell under this Committee’s remit, 
and the Committee was invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny.

The report outlined recent activity undertaken by the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and set out an 
update on recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as attached 
to the report at Appendix C.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be agreed;

(2) the progress made by the Mental Health Issues Working Group be 
noted;

(3) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
January – 30 April 2021, be noted;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2021

20

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and

(5) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined 
in Appendix C to the report, be noted.


